 The Directors trust that shareholders will find the performance of the company for the financial 
year 2015-16 to be satisfactory. The Earning per share (EPS) of the company is Rs. 20.42 per 
share. 

 Paid up share capital of the company increased to Rs. 34,200,000 from Rs. 10,000,000 Pursuant 
to Bonus issue of 15,00,000 (Fifteen lac) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each dated 
April 10, 2015 and Initial public offering (IPO) of Rs. 64,400,000 (Rupees Six crore forty four lacs)  
under SME platform of BSE, 9,20,000 (Nine lac twenty thousand) Equity share of Rs. 10/- each 
at price of Rs. 70/- per Equity shares, allotted as on February 23, 2016 in terms of prospectus 
dated February 19, 2016. 

Your Company is very well positioned to take advantage of ever increasing demand for the 
renewable energy resources.

[...]

To conserve resources, the Directors do not recommend any dividend for year ended March 31, 

2016 

 TRANSFER TO RESERVE: 

The company has transferred the whole amount of Profit to Reserve and surplus account as per 

attached audited Balance sheet for the year ended on 31st March, 2016. 

 BONUS SHARES 

The Company has allotted 1,500,000 (Fifteen lac) fully-paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 
10/- each dated April 10, 2015 to shareholders of company in proportion of 3:2 and consequently 
the paid up share capital increased to Rs.25,000,000 (Two crores fifty lacs) divided into 2,500,000 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each  

4. CONVERSION OF COMPANY FROM PRIVATE LIMITED TO PUBLIC LIMITED: 
Pursuant to Section 14 and other applicable provisions and rules, if any, of the Companies Act, 
2013, the approval of the members accorded to the conversion of the status of Company from

[...]

Custom was pursuant to letter dated March 14, 2015 sent to it by the company, inter-alia 

requesting the Central Board of Excise & Custom to waive the issue of Show Cause Notice under 

section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 as out of an Amount of Rs. 22,03,163/- (Rupees Twenty Two 

Lakhs Three Thousand One Hundred And Sixty Three Only)of service tax liability, a sum of 

Rs.14,66,715/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifteen Only) had 

already been paid by the company and a balance amount of Rs. 7,36,448/-(Rupees Seven Lakhs 

Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Eight Only) was pending, In the said letter of the 

company dated March 14,2015, the Company has also inter-alia accepted liability to pay the 

pending amount of service tax along with an interest and penalty at 25% p.a. By its letter dated 

March 17,2015 the Central Board of Excise & Custom inter-alia acknowledged the amount of 

interest payable by the company to be Rs. 3,87,058/-(Rupees Three Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand 

and Fifty Eight Only). The Principal amount, interest and penalty has been paid by the company. 

8. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Holding 

Company, Subsidiary companies, associated companies and jointly controlled companies